City of Coral Gables
Development Services Department

UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD HEARING
CASE RESUME

HEARING DATE: July 11, 2016 CASE NO.: 15-4458
BUILDING ADDRESS: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd

FOLIO NUMBER: 03-4108-007-0380

OWNER: JAK Holdings Grp LLC

USE: Commercial Property # OF LIVING UNITS: 0
PENDING RECERTIFICATION: 2014

DESCRIPTION AND DEFECTS OF BUILDING: The Building Official has inspected the
records relating to the Structure in accordance with Article 111, Chapter 105 of the City Code.
pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable
in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the
Building Official for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code.

DATES AND ACTIVITIES:

4/01/14  Letter from the City advising of 40/10 Year Recertification required

7/22/14  Second letter

6/02/15 Final notice letter

10/06/15 Extension to provide report expired

10/27/15 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing
11/10/15 Construction Regulation Board Order issued

11/11/15 Structural Inspection letter provided

11/24/15 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing
12/16/15 Construction Regulation Board Order issued

12/17/15 Recertification Report rejected, repairs required

1/14/16  Order deadline expired (Apply for repair permits)

1/22/16  Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order

2/24/16 Notice of Hearing on Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order

3/15/16  Order deadline expired (Obtain all permits)

3/23/16  Applied for permit for structural repairs

3/23/16 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing
4/14/16 Construction Regulation Board Order issued

6/13/16 Order deadline expired; $250 daily running tine commenced (37,000 as of today)



6/22/16 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify
6/22/16 Hearing requested by owner

TO DATE THE OWNER HAS NOT: complied with the Boards Order. Although the owner
applied for a repair permit on 3/23/16, the Board Order’s deadline to obtain all the permits has
expired. As of today, plans have been rejected by structural 5 times.

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S RECOMMENDATION: a) Submit the revised 40/10 Year
Recertification Report prepared by a licensed Architect or Engineer within ninety (90) days of
the Board’s Order. b) $250 daily fine to remain for each day the violation continues; ¢) if ail
requirements are not completed within the ninety (90) days the Building Official is to revoke the
Certificate of Occupancy and the premises shall be evacuated.

PERMIT ACTIVITY: Permit BL-16-04-7063 for structural repairs was applied for on 3/23/16

Presented by: Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, City of Coral Gables



Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: 03-4108-007-0380
Property Address: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Owner JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC

Mailing Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES , FL 33134-4418

Primary Zone

6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL

Primary Land Use

1713 QFFICE BUILDING - ONE
STORY : OFFICE BUILDING

Page 1 of

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On  10/28/201¢

Taxable Value Information

Beds / Baths / Half osa/0

Floors 1

Living Units 0

Actual Area Sg.Ft

Living Area Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area 2,275 Sq Ft

Lot Size 2,500 Sg Ft

Year Built 1924

Assessment Information

Year 2015 2014 2013
Land Value $400,000 $345,000 $312,500
Building Value $455,000 $455,000 8455000
XF value 50 S0

Market Value $855,000 $800,000 $767.500
Assessed Value $855,000 $800,000 $767.500
Benefits Information

Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County,
School Board, City, Regional).

| 2015| 2014 2013
County
Exemption Value S0 50 50
Taxable Value 5855.000 $800,000 $767 500
School Board
Exemplion Value 50 S0 S0
Taxable Value $855,000 $800.000 5767 500
City
Exemption Value 50 50 S0
Taxable Value $855.000 $800,000 $767 500
Regional
Exempticn Value %0 S0 S0
Taxable Value $855.000 $800.000 §767 500

Short Legal Description

Sales Information

CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 Previous Price OR Book- Qualification Description
LOT 3BLK 6 Sale Page
LOT SIZE 25.010 X 100 258962- |Qual on DOS, but significant phy
COC 25962-0798 09 2007 6 LA R R 0798  |change since time of transfer
18388- | 2008 and prior year sales Qual by
12/0111998 | $264,000 0640 |exam of deed

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually edifing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record The Property Appraser
and Miami-Dade Counly assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hilp /iwww miamidade gaviinfoldisclaimer asp

Version

\http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/
|

CITY'S
EXHIBIT \

10/28/2015



1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
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The City of Coral Gables

S-26  Nod Cou plied

Development Services Department
Crry HaLL 405 Bimmore Way

1/
CoraL Gasbtes, FLoriDa 33134 4/1/2014

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC 180
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD q1 7108 2333 3932 148 O
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

RE: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1924.

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification,” from  this  link:
http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical
forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL, 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.

Sincerely,

Manue] Z. Lopez, P.E.

Building Official CITY’'S

L

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLEs, FLorma 33114-1549 - Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) %O-SZEXH I B IT



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 7/22/2014

Crry Hare 305 Bittmore Way
CoraL GasLEs, FLoriba 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Re: Building Recertification 91 7108 2133 3932 bk 1728

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 7/1/2014 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 10/22/2014, will result in our forwarding this
building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

z%lmd ‘@, ‘%/’9’

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.0O, Box 141549 CoraL GabLES, FLoRIDA 33114-1549 - Puone: (305) 460-3235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



Development Services Department 6/2/2015
Crry HaiL 405 Butaore Way
CoraL Gastes, FLoriDa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC **FINAL NOTICE**
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification 9% 7108 2133 3932 k185 5292

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant 10 Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this
building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
enmet g M/”f

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E,
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corat Gasies, FLorina 33114-1549 » Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax {305) 460-5261



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired.

8 Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

A. Signat
O Addressee

B. Recelved by (Rrris C. Date of Delivery
D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 [ Yas

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
3. SenriceTyT:a

B Certified Mai® 3 Priority Mall Express™

DO Registared  Jal(Return Recaipt for Merchandise

O Insured Mall [ Collect on Delivery
4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Feg) O Yes

2. Arlicle Number

(ransfer from service fabe) A\ TN O % A\ A3 L\YD S23494x

PS Form 3811, July 2013

Domestic Return Receipt



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Havt, 405 Biitmore Way
Corat Gasres, FLoripa 33134

July 8, 2015

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

91 7108 2133 3932 5924 9214

JAK Holdings Grp LLC
John Herrera, P.A.

1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Re: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated July 8, 2015 for an extension to provide us with
the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, | am granting you ninety (90) days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242,

Sincerely,

J%’Hf(’/ g ,@_Z/)F) =

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

F.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLORIDA 33114-1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 15-4458
Petitioner,
Vs,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida limited lability company.

Respondent.

M

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

M

Date; October 27, 2013

To:
Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group. LLC Jak Holdings Group. LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway, Suitc B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 L1477 47R9 71 7108 2133 3932 ki47? 477k
and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC. at
servicewjohnherreralaw.com

CITY’'S
Page | of 4 EXHIBIT 6



| Mortgagee - Mortgagec o |

| TotalBank | TotalBank

| 2720 Coral Way | 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Fioor |
Miami. FL 33145-3202 | Miami, FL 33131-2100 |

‘ : | : |

| Retumn receipt number: | Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3732 bIU? 4783 | 91 7108 2133 3932 k147 4?90

l_Sccond Mortgagee - | Second Mortgagecm - |

I Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road. Suite 209 | 300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

| Greenacres, FL 33467-2966 - Miami. FL 33130-2002 |

|

| | |

| Retum receipt number: Return receipt number: |
91 7108 21233 3932 b147? 4B0L | 93 7108 2133 3932 blH47? 4813

Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
| Florida Business Development Corporation |
c/o Agustin De Goytisolo
| Registered Agent |
799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606
| Miami. FL 33131-2808

o ]

| Return receipt number: |
, .

91 7108 2133 3932 k147 4acO

L 3

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally
described as: Lot 3, in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 85, of the Public

Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(*Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City™) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article I, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely

Page 2 of 4



comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows: '

On April 1. 2014. the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report contorming to the
minimum inspcction procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2013, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past due.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements
(“Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(“Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesscs and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorncy will be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power ol attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 403
Biltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarciafwcoralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-
5229.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured. and posted {including. but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition ot the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

[f the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250, cmail:
vuoizuetal coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official. tel.: (305) 460-5242.
email: mlopez@@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Page 3 of 4



Pleasc govern yourself accordingly.

uel Z. Lopﬁy k
ldm_g Oftic

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 27, 2015, a true and correct copy of the forcgoing

notice was scrved via certified mail. retum receipt requested, by first class mail, via c-mail at any
e-mail address indicated above. and. on October 28, 2015, by hand-delivery or posting at the

Property.
f{lel 3 Lop k
Buflding Ofﬁcn

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior 1o engaging in lobbyving activities before the city stafl, boards, conumitiees and or the City
Commission. A copy ol the Ordinance 1s available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if 2 person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transeript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommeodations or assistance should contact Frnesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-5004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day before the hearmg
i order to request such assistance,

Page 4 of 4



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiéce,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECT!ON ON DELIVERY

=T -

_‘\1-

1. Aricle Addressed to:

Tk Warie .
2120 Coha LJLSO—\-}S :
\.\\-‘L C{N\J.— .’q‘ \b Mc}‘q‘
B3 US

JERR LD A

9590 9401 0D33 5168 bASL Wb

D. Is delivery address different from ttem 17 LJ Yes '
It YES, enter delivery address below: O No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

A TUDOB BB ZHALUWINGD

3. Service Typa O Priority Mai: Express®

[ Adult Signature [* Registered Mall™

L] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery [ Registered Mall Restricted
] Certified Malk®

ivery
O Certified Mall Restricted Delivary 3 Return Receipt for
O Collect on Delivery Merchandise

0 Collect on Dalivery Restricted Delivery = Signature Confirmation™
O Insured Mail [ Signature Confirmation
O Insured Mall Restricted Delivery Rastricted Dalivery

{over $500)

PS Form 3811, Aprit 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

Dornestic Return Receipt



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \,9 & %&

Title of Document Posted: Construction Resulation Board Case

L Q&AALQ_MQS , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF Le)Q\ ?_ e de [&\(Bld \O-2%6-15
v QA0 am

Candis

Employee’s Printed Name o Emp yee's Sanatmc.

STATE OF FLORIDA )

sS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ® O_ day of (JCTO el Lin the
year 20 | o by e 'CLLJLC(-/LO Q CMmMo/ Y who is personally known to me
or has produced as identification,

My Commission Expires:

r\.ﬁ?z@ BELKYS GARCIA j
fon # FF 186232 QA
VEF et T To b S0385110 _ \i?taly Pub IC




1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd

SURFICT 0k LSUARE NERCE 0L RE VHN 4 1308 TR
[RUTN TREIL TS iliL] AN MO PO R BET A




CF'N 2007R0962024
s 0798 ~ BOOF (3pes)

OR Bk 25942 P
WARRANTY DEED 5t i siiec
SURTAK B8+212.58

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURY
HEANI-DADE COUNTY» FLORIDA

Prapasd by: Aotsert Ledetman, Exquite
1570 Madruga Avenus - Buite 311
Corsl Gablay, Florkde 33148

Grantor's Addrass: 814 Ponce do Loen Boulavard, Sulto 319, Corn! Gablay. Fleride 33134
Grantesn” Addrass : 1801 Porice da Leon Boulsvard, Cosal Gables, Florida 33134
Grontos's Tax idantification Number:

Tan Follo Number: 03-4108.037-0380

THIS INDENTURE, made this 1% day of Seplember, 2007, betwaen 1801 PONGE HOLDING
CORP,, a Florlda corporation, as Grantor, end JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC, & Florida limited liability
company, of the County of Miami-Dade, State of Florida, as Granlee.

WITNESSETH: That sald Grantor, for and in conakieralion of tha sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration, to said Grantor in hand paid by sald Grantea, the recaipt and
sufficiency of which Is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained. conveyed, and sold to the sald
Granies, and Grantee's successors and assigns forever, the following described land, siluste, lylng and
being in Miami-Dade County, Florida:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L°,
according lo the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8, et Page 85, of
the Public Recards of Miami-Dade Counly, Florida.

SUBJECT TO:
1. Taxes for the yaar 2007 and years subsequenl.
2. Congitlons, limiatiens, restrictions, end easements of record, if any, however this

provision shall not ba deemed to relmposa any of same.

and sald Grantor hereby covenants with the sald Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of said land in
fea simple; thet Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey sald land; and Grantor

hereby fully warrants the tile to said land, and will defend the same against the lawfu! claims of alt persons
whomseoaver.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be signed in its name by its
proper officer, and s corporate seal to be afflxed, the day and year above writlen,

Signed, sealed and delivered 1801 Ponce Holding Corp
in oy presence: a Florida corporation
b/ —
by:

WA

Witness Print Nm:ﬁﬂ*f‘,:v c{"bm Aty
Winess Print Name: M

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 58
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument
Cassandra Rod
corperation.  Sha

Helding Corp., a Flor moration on

acknowlsdged before me on this ‘f"ﬁ_ day of September, 2007 by
5 produced

personally known to me or

as identfication. % M (% @
Notary Putfic
Notsry Print Nama: ¥
. e, oo,
my commission expires: p‘ wmmu ‘-“_ S B%w CITYI S
s f; ‘ﬁ ¥ WS drts e b 5 " EXPIRES: Decerben §, 2007
% Sirond vy Baget Wtry Sivees it Boced T B ity rikse

EXHIBIT ‘4—



MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF
1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP.

A Special Meeting of the Shareholders and Directors of 1801 Ponce
Holding Corp., Inc. a Florida corporation (the "Corporation”), was held on
September 18 _, 2007, at 3:00 p.m. at the office of the corporation at 1801
Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

The following, being the sole Shareholder and Director of the Corporation
was present: CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ.

CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ. was elected to act as Chairwoman of the
meeting and Secretary of the meeting.

A written waiver of notice of this meeting, signed by the Shareholder,
was then presented and read by the Secretary.

There being a quorum of Shareholders present, the Chairwoman called the
meaeting to order.

The Chairwoman then announced that the purpose of the meeting was to
discuss and act upon a proposal for the Corporation to open a ratify and confirm
the acceptance of that certain Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and
Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns, contracted to purchase the following described
property for the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars, ($1,825,000.00) from the corporation:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L",
according to the Piat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

After a full discussion by the Shareholder and Director of the Corporation, the
following Resolution was unanimously adopted:

"RESOLVED:

(1)  The Corporation ratifies, confirms and accepts that certain
Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns,
contracted to purchase the following described property for the sum of One

Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, {$1,825,000.00) from the
corporation:

(A



O BK 25942 PG 0SO0OD0D
LAST FAGE

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

(2} Cassandra Rodriguez, in her capacity as President of the
Corporation, is hereby autharized to close on the transaction contemplated by
said Contract, and in connection therewith, to execute and deliver a Warranty
Deed, as well as any and all other documentation, of whatever kind or nature,
as may be required to consummate said transaction.”

There being no further business to come before the meeting, it was, upon
motion being duly made and carried, adjourned.

[ o g,

Dated: September 8 , 2007.

___Cla{ééand'ra Rodrigu(e7/ - Sedfetary

STATE OF FLORIDA )

} 88
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this }& day
of September, 2007 by Cassandra Rodriguez, who is perspnally known to me
or has produced a Florida driver’s license as identificationf

my commission expires:

Prepared by:  Robert Lederman, Esquire
1670 Madruga Avenue - Suite 311

Coral Gables, Florida 33146

Notary Public’
Notary Print Name:

S,

ROBEAT LEDEAMAN
- « MY COMMISSION # DD 240163
o . EXPIRES: December 9, 2067
Mrorma®  Borcied Thvy Budget Notary Samvices
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Florida Limited Liability Company

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC

Document Number L07000088832
FEVEIN Number N/A

Date Filed 08/29/2007
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Principal Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Mailing Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Registered Agent Name & Address

ANTMAN, MORTON

900 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
SUITEB

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, FL 33020

horiz erson(s) Detail
Name & Address
Title MGR

HERRERA, JOHN
1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

ual Reports
Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 04/24/2014

2015 01/13/2015
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OR Bk 28495 Pas 3473 - 34BBi (1épas)
RECORDED 02/19/2013 15:0£:17
HARVLY RUVINs CLERX DF COURT
HIANI-DADE COUNTYs FLORIDA

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Recording Requested By and
When Recorded Mail To:

Gregory S. Grossman, Esq.

Asligarraga Davis Mullins & Grossman PA
701 Brickell Avenue, 16™ Floor

Miami, Florida 33131

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency of the United States of America
(“Assignor”), whose address is 2120 Riverfront Dr, Ste 100, Little Rock, AR 72202-1794, for
good and valuable consideration paid by TOTALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
(“Assignee”), whose address is 2720 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145 hercby assigns, grants,
sells and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's sucecssors, transferees and assigns forever, all of
the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated as of September 20, 2007, executed by JAK HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, and AJR INVESTMENTS CORP., a Florida corporation, for the benefit of
Assignee, recorded on October 1, 2007, with the County Recorder of Miami-Dade County,

Florida, in Book 25962, Page 0831 (the “Mortgage™), a true and corect copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A,

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE WITHOUT RECOURSE OR WARRANTY by
Assignor, except as expressly set forth herein and in that certain Loan Sale Agreement dated as of
February 14, 2013 by and between Assignor and Assignee.

This Assignment is subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

1. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that (a) Assignor is the legal owner
and holder of the Mortgage and has the right to assign the Mortgage; and (b) the person who

executed this Assignment is fully and lawfully avthorized and empowered 10 cause Assignor to
enter into and consummate this Assignment.

2, This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Bomower, and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Borrower.

[(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed and acknowledged as
of the day of February, 2013,

11.5. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
L L
Name: Hollis Carter

Supervisory Loan Officer
Litile Rock Commercial Scrvicing Center

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) ss
COUNTY OF __PuLask! )

On the Ib"h day of Fcbruary, 2013 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Hollis Carter, Supervisory Loan Officer of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the
United States of America, personally known to me to be or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are} subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that helshelhey- cxecuted the same in hisherftheir
capacity(ies), and that by hisfhesitheis signature(s) on the instrument, the entity on behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

t‘\\\ v,
SE L
FSewtog N %ﬂ- 2@.,{,. ~
_-.:.- Q-,"qs)‘ "('}-". -?n N P b] 98"
s 0 e otary Public
25t 11K E or .
(scal)  Z%:No. 12367389 PXE My Commission Expircs;__ 8-6-2018
£ - < 5
DN CFRL O SN
%, Tyt e &
%, PlURLIG - RS
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CFN_ 2007R09&62030
OR Bk 29942 Pas OB31 - 84431 (ldpaw)
RECORDED 10701 18128129

72007
‘THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY i ’x‘ﬁ*’r&“ﬁzs’!’an"“
AND 15 TO BE RETURNED TO: T E
: HARVEY RUVIM,» CLERK OF COURT
Dania S. Fernandez, Esq. NINMT-DADE COUNTY» FLURIDA
Farnandez, Airan-Face & Assoclates, P.A.
9703 South Dixie Highway
Sulte 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Moriga q;’}dmade this 2 o

day of September, 2007, by and betwesn JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a lﬁe a limited liability
company, 28 to Parcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corpotation, as to Parcel “B”
{hereinatter referred to as "Moﬂlggor’) the (Mor?nsam’ address for hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Blvd., Core! Gables, FL' 33134, and TOTALBANK, a orida b corporation
mlmr referred to as “Morigagee”), with an address for purposes hereof ot 2720 Coral Way,

i, Florida 33145; 0

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor does
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto ‘the Mortgagee, with the power of sale
end right of entry and possession, all of the Morigagor's estate, right, title and interest tn, to and
under, and granis to the Mﬁn 8 security interest in, all of the foliowing described property
(hereinafler referred to collectively as the * gngedFrupmy’)nanwnedorhcldorKemﬂnr
acquired by the Morigagor:

(i) Al of the land (hereln the "Land") located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and incorporaled herein by this
reference, including afl of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all of
the state, right, tile and interest of the Mortgagor or thereto, either In law or in equily, tow
or hereafter a:t}uin:d, and in and to all streets, roeds and public places, ogened or d, in
front of or mﬂo ning the said Land, and all casements and g;u-o -way, public or private, now or
herenfter used in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”);

() Al bulldings, structurea and improvements of every nature whatscever now o
hereafler situnted on the Land. Al fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, Furniture, and
personai properg of every nature whatsoever now or hercafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
oF On, O A to, or used or intended to be used in cannection with 6r with the operation of, the
Realty, bulldings, structures or other im ments, or in connection with any consiruction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by gor, inciuding all extensions,
?ddluom, im m&:{ betﬂ;rﬂ::mtg, mnewalnr, 1\’s[uhstimlir.)ﬁ, aa\ replammu to :lny of the

oregoing an of the right, and interest of Mo r in and to onel pro
of ﬂEtukr‘g together with benefit of any deposits or:-gi:? enty nowa:ryhenamadeponpg
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or onits behalf (the “lnpropements™);

(i) Al Jeases and other agreements, including, without Bmitation, insurance contracts
taining to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
origaged Property, now or herenfter entered into, and any modification, renewal er extension
thereof, and all tees of the lessoes’, tonants’ or occupants” obligations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities {coll y the "), and all of the rents,
royalties, issues, profits, reveauc, {come, uneamed lnsurance premiums and other benefits
hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, occupancy, use,
EDQEEI:;DI\ ot enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property (collectively the “Rents and
rofits™); i )

v) Al eds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin
inlo. caon’ or Hquidated claims, Including, without Umitation, proceeds of insurance and
condemnation awards;and

(v)  altof Mortgagor's rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Mortgagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: q Lo

SR The payment of the prinfipal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND OH.OD DOLLARS (57&000.00} and interest thereon, as provided In a certain

ory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited ‘Habllity company
*Maker') to the Mortgagee of cven date hczewhﬁ, arul any inodification, renewal or extension
thiereof; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EIG FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year
abave first written. d

Winesses:

Borrower:

JAK Hboldiogs Group, LLC,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Pouce de Leon Blvd.,
Coral Gahl

: Jotr Ferrers; Managing Member

PrintName: . 8 BT10 3 A AeRd

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this j{hay of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Fiorida limited
liability company. They persanally appeared before me, [ ] arc personally known to m:::ﬁ}K
have produced Florida Driver’s as identification.

f»q". otary Pusiic Staty of Fiodda

Carila B Fomandez - Print Name:
. My Camigsion DO mmission :
GW¥/ D s My Co ]
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}{;Iﬂ\Nl’:’lel:;.‘% WHERSOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the dzy end year above
Wl 5 .

Witnessas: Borrower!

AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florida corporation
140 5W30 CT

Mia

A

R - =
Print Nathe: /O © FRLea s S0 E4

Pd .,",E,C'yv H‘l"e SARLAZAN

rint Name:

By-ﬁwgﬂ\

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) S5
COUNTY OF MJAMI-DADE )

The foregoing, instrument was acknowledged before me this _&Qay of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR Investments Corp., acflot! corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [ ] are persanally known to me of ave produced Florida

Briver’'s as {dentification.
-‘Q 2y
ey NOT. AR@LIC ~-STATE OF FLORIDA
;’2‘% Ooris 5 Famande: Print Name:
"ua} ME;,m 12032008 B My Commission Expires:

13
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EXHIBIT “A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited liability company
TOTOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Map or Plat
thereof, a8 recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcel “B"
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and aii of Lous 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereaf, jn Block 2, of COLLINGWOQOD SUBDIVISION, according to the Flat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida,

14
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IHIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY THYANG TAX 11484 00

AND I5TO BE RETURNED TO: HARVEY RUVIM» CLERK OF COURT
Dania 5. Fernandez, Esq. HIANI-DADE COUHTY: FLORIDA
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Associates, P.A.

9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein "Morlg;i\::) made this
day of September, 2007, iy and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a ida limited lability
company, as 1o Parcel “A" and AJR Investments Corp., a Florida cotporation, as to Farcel “B"
{hereinafler referred to as “Mortgagor™) the (Mort, %gors’ address for purposes hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134, and TOTALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
mereinaﬂur referred to as "Morigages™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Comi Way,

iami, Florida 33145; 8 ) 4 265962 ﬁ;}e, 8’0 /

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor doca
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgapee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, all of the Mortgagor’s estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and grants to the Mort_gaiee a security interest in, all of the following described property
{hereinafter Teferred to collectively as the “Mortgaged Property”) now owned or held or herealtec
acquired by the Mortgagor:

WITNESSETH:

0] All of the land (hereln the “Land”) located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more patticularly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and Incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurienances thereunto belonping, and all of
the stale, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, elther in law or in equity, now
ur hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public }alaca, opened or proposed, In
Front of or adjoining the said Land, and all eassements and rights-of-way, public or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”);

(i)  All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the d. All fixtures, machinery, appliznces, equipment, furniture, and
personal propcrlg of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
or on, or attached to, or used or intended lo be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildings, structures or other improvements, or In connection with any conatruction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extenslons,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements to any of the
foregoing all of the rl&‘ht, title and interest of Mortgagor in and 1o any such nal prop
of fxtures logether with the bencfit of any deposits or Efa ments now or hereafler made on suc!
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its the “[mprovements™);

{ili)  All leases and other agreements, inciuding, without Hmitation, insurance contracts
bertaining to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafter ‘entered into, and any medification, renewal or extension
thercof, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occupants’ obligations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the ‘%.mses”), and all of the rents,
royaities, issues, profits, revenue, income, uneamed insurance premiums and other benefits
hereafter- accruing, under any Lense or- otherwise arising from the ownership, occupancy, use,
gos;ess)iun or enjeyment of all or any part of the Morigaged Property (collectively the “Rents and
rofits”);

() All proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuniary, of any of the foregoin
into cash or liquidated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of ingurance an
condemnation awards; and

(v}  ollof Marigagor's rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Mortgages, its successors and
nssigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: e ﬂ,b

(a) The payment of the principal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 0(/100 DOLLARS (5742,000.00) and interest thereon, as provided in a certain
promissory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited Hability company
{"Maker™) to the Mortgagee of even date herewlth, and any medification, renewal or extension
therenf; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EIG FIVE THOUSAND AND (/100

Book25962/Page831 CFN#20070962030 Page 1 of 14



DOLLARS (5685,000.00) and interest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentioned
above, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, 2 Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B,

()  The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
obligation, covenant, warranty, a ent, term, provision and condition contained in the Note and
{his Mortgage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered i‘zz the Mortgager and/or
others to the Moﬂgaiee having reference to or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement (including any Construction Loan Agreement) belween Mortgagor
and Mortgages; and

{c) The payment of all other sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and payable under the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
(as hereatter defined), and interest thareon.

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1. Wherever used in this Mortgage, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morigagor” shall mean
“Mortgagor and/or any subsequent owner or owners of the Monaned Pl"ﬁgcr "; the word
“Marigagee” shall mean “Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word "Note” shall mean "note or notes of even dale herewith secured by this Mortgage, and any
additlonal notes hereafler to be jssued secured by this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal of
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Nate secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker If other
than Morigagor, any guarantor of indebtedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
Indirectly Fla le to Morlgagee for any indebtedness secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
"an individual, corporation, partners ip or unincorporated association, joint siack corporation and
joint venture”; the word “Lean Docements” shall mean the Nole, this Morlg:fe, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all other documents executed and/or delivered by the ) origagor, the

aker, any Obligor or any other person to the Morigegee having reference to or arsing in
connection with &le Note or this Mortgage; and anonns of anfr ﬁcgder shall include the other
genders, and either the singular or plural shall include the other. If the Morigagor conslsts of more

than one person, the obligations and liabilities of each such person hereunder shail be jeint and
several,

2. Mortgagor covenants and warrants that Mortgagor is selzed of an indefeasible estate
in fee simple in the Morlé;aged Property, has good and absolute title lo alt existing personal
property hereby mnrtﬁ,:ge or made subject to the security interest hereby created and has good
right, fall power and lawful authority to convey, mortgage and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged ProEerty is and shall be kept free and clear of all liens, security interests,
chari::s and encumbrances whatsoever, except for the llen for property taxes not yet due amnd
paynble and those encumbrances, if any, described in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
itle policy insuring Morlgagee's interest in the Mortﬁaged Pro . Morlgasor fully warranis the

title to thé Mortgaged Property and every part thereof, and will forever defend the same against the
claims of all persons whomsoever.

3, Marigagur shall perform, observe and comply with all provisions hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan ents, and will promptly pay to Mortgagee the principal with inferest
thereon and all other sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the Note end pursuant to the
provisions of this Morlgage and of all Loan Documents when payment shall become due, all
without deduction or credit for taxes or other similar chasges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4. Mortgagor shall pay meptly, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Mortgagee receipts for the payment of, all taxes, aasessments, rales, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impm:igee , Hens for unpaid withholding taxes, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hereafler imposed, levied or assessed upon or against the Mortgaged
Property or any part thereof, or upon or against this Mortgage or the indebtedness or other sums
secured hereby, or upon or against the interest of Morigagee in the Morlgaged Pr ', as well as
all income taxes, nssessments and-other governmental r.hm levied and imposed by the United
States of Ametics or any state, county, municipality, or other taxing authority gon or against
Mortgager or in respect of the Morigaged Property or any Fart thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become n Jien or charge upon the Mortgaged Pro prior o or equal to the Hen of
this Mortgage before they become ellngucnt and before any interest altaches or any penalty is
incurred. If at any time the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps be affixed 1o
the Mote ot hereto, or that intangible taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and the amount of money needed tu pay for such stamps or taxes and penaities
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties paid by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Mort age and bear interest from the date of such
determination at the Default Rate (defined in Paragraph 35 hereof).

5. Mortgagor shall at ils sole expense obtain for, deliver to and maintaln for the benefit
of Mortgagee, during the life of this Mortgage, insurance policies in such amount as Morlgagee may
reuire, insuring the Mortga}ed Property against lire, extended coverage, flood (if the Mortgaged
Prtéperty is or will be localed in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties
and contingencies as Morlgagee may require, and shall pay promptly, when due, any premiums on

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Instrument the day and year
above first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, L.LC,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1802 Punce de Leon Bivd.,

Coral Gabl

YV A -,
Print Nene, il B{: JeRirHorrerd, Managing Member

Print Name: g EA4 810 S AC i)

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 55
COUNIY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &ay of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limijed
liability company. They personally appearzd before me, [ ] are personally known to me or,
have produced Florida Driver's as identification.

7 /
BLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Noary Puic Siats of Florkia
f" '“'q. Danla 5 Famandat Print Name:
LS I mwaw DOHHT 3 My Commission Expires:

12
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N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
(irst written.

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florida corporation
140 SW30CT

, A

Print Name: BN ATESRACALAR

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 35
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _-&qay of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR lnvestments Corp., acflorida corporation. They
personally appeated before me, [ ] are personally known to me oMave produced Florida
Driver's as identification.

Noma@i)uc -STATE OF FLORIDA

275, Noy Putkc Sisw of Fokts
: ¥ i Comain DDIEZ(R) e
"-J Expirms 12002009 My Commission ixpires:

13
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EXHIBIT “A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited lability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Black &, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", uccording to the Map or Plat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcet “B"
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of thc East 113 fect thereof, sad all of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less

the South i5 feet thereof, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBIMVISION, according to the Plat

thereof, s recorded in Plat Book 1B, Page 9, of the Poblic Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida,

14
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e e S
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY e

HARVEY RUVINe CLERK OF COURY
AND 1S TO BE RETURNED TO: MIAMI-DADE COUWTY: FLORIDA

Dania S. Fernandez, Esq.

Fernandez, Alran-Pace & Associates, PLA.
9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein "Mortgaée") made this
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, as to Parcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp, a Florida corporation, as to Parcel "B”
ereinafter referred to as "Morigugor”) the (Mortgagoss® address for purposes hereof being 1801
once de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FI. 33134, OTALBANK, a Florida bmkinyg corporation

inafter referred 1o as “Morigngee™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,
iami, Florida 33145;

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
considernbom, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor docs
hereby morigage, grant, bargaln, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgagee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, all of the Mortgagor's estate, right, He and interest in, to and
undet, and granits to the Mortgagee a ucuri;zwinlerest in, all of the following described property
(hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Morigaged Property”) now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgagor:

(i} All of the land (hersin the "an!"z located in the County of Miami-Dede, State of
Flotida, more particularly described in Lxhitit A" annexed hereto and incorporated hevein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all of
the state, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor thy or thereto, cither in law or in equity, now
or hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, opened or proposed, in
front of or ad g the sald Land, and all easemenits and rig'i:s-u -way, public or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty™);

(i) All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatscever now or
hereafter situated on the d. Al [ixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
ar on, or attached to, or used or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildings, struchsres or other improvements, or in connection with any construction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements to any of the
foregoing and al} of the right, itle and interest of Mortgagor in and to any such sonal prope
of fixtures together with the benefit of any deposits or Y? ents now or hereafter made on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its behalf (the “Improvements”);

(i) Al leases and other agreements, including, without Himitation, insurancc contracts
ﬁﬂnhﬁng io the ownershlp, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafter entered Into, and any modification, rencwal or extenston
thereof, and all guaraniees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occupants‘ obligations thereunder, including,
without Hmitation, deposits of cash or securittes (collectively the ‘%zases'), and all of the rents,

— roynlties;issues; “profits; revenue;~ income; uncarned-insarance -premiums-and-other-benefits—-——

hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arising from the ownemhip, occupancy, use,

FMEESE;OB or enjoyment of ail or any part of the Mortgaged Froperty (collectively the “Rents and
rofils");

(iv)  All proceeds of the convetsion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin
into cash or liquideted claims, Including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards; and

V) all of Mortgagor's rights fisrther to encumber sald Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Morigages, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Morigagee:

{a) The payment of the principal sum of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 0/100 DOLLARS ($927500.00) and interest thereon, as
provided in a cerlain promissory note made by JAK Helding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited
Lisbllity company (“Maker™} 1o the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any modification,

D
$ 4
@
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renewal or extension thereaf; and the payment of the principal sum, with interest thereon as to
Parcel A; and a principal sum of S DRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($685,004. and Interest thereon, bascd on that same promissory note mentoned
above, made by JAK tHolding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B,

The performance and observance of, and compllance with, each and every
oblization, covenant, warranty, agreement, term, provision and condition contained in the Note ond
this Martgage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Martgagor and/or
olhers to 3\0 Mortgagee having reference to or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement (including any Construction Loen Agreement) between Mortgagor
and Motigagee, and

(¢} The payment of all other sums incurred or advenced by the Mortgagee or otherwlse
becoming due and payable under the provisions of the Note, this Morigage or any Laan Document
(ns herea%ler defined), and Interest thereon.

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Martgagee es follows:

1. Wherever used in this Morigage, unless the context clearly indicales a contrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morigagor” shall mean
"Mortgagor and/or any subsequunt owner or owners of the Murlréged P:gge ; the word
“Morigagec” shall mean "Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word “Npte” shall mean “note or hotes of even date herewith secured by this Mortgage, and any
additional notes hercafter to be Issued secured ’la' this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Mortgagor, any guarantor of indebtedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirectly liable to Mortgagee for ani:l indebtedness secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
“an individual, corporation, partnership or urﬁncu;ﬁoraled association, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”: the word “Loan Documents” shall mean the Note, this Morigage, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the
Maker, any Obligor or ony other person to the Mortgagee having reference o or arising in
connection with Ew Nole or this Mortgage; end pronouns of an[vf &e;lder shall inwlude the other
genders, and either the singular or plural shall include the other. Mortgagor consists of more

than one person, the obligations and liabilities of each such person hereunder shall be joint and
several.

2 Mortgagor covenants and wasTants that Morigagor is seized of an indefeasible estale
in fee simple in the Mortgaged Property, has g_ﬁmd and absolute tile to all existing personal
property hercby mortgaged or made subject to the security interest hereby created ond has good
right, full power and lawful autharity to convey, mortgage and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged Pmﬁeﬁy 1g and shall be kept free and clear of all Jiens, security interests,
chargbes and encumbrances whatsoever, except for the lien for property taxes not yet due and
payable and those encumbrances, if any, described in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title policy insuring Mortgagee's interest in the Murt%aged Property. Mortgagor fully warrants the
title to the Mortgaged Property and every part thereot, and will forever defend the same against the
claims of alf persons whamsoever.

3 Mortgagor shall perform, observe and comply with all provisions hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan Documents, and will promptly pay to Mortzapee Lﬁc principal with interest
thereon and all other sums required to be paid by Morigagor umr’e‘:' the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Mortgage and of all Loan Documents when payment shall become due, ali
without deduction or credif for taxes or other similar charges paid or payable by Morigagor.

4. Mortgagor shall pay promptly, when and es due, and shell prompily deliver to
Morlgagee receipts for the payment of, all faxes, assessments, rates, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impositions, liens for unpald withholding taxes, linbilities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hereafter imposed, levied or aesessed upon or against the Muortgaged
Property or any part thereof, or upon or ngainst this Martgage or indebtedness or other sums
secured-herchy, or upon or against the interest-of Morigagee- the Mortgaged Property,as-well as
all income taxes, assessments and other governmental charges levied and imposed by the United
States of America of any state, county, municipality, or other taxing authority upon or against
Murtgagor or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any art thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charge upon the Mortgaged Property prior to or equal to the lien of
this Morlgage before they become delinquent and before any Interest attaches or acy penalty is
incurred, I at any time the State of Florida shal! determine that documentary stamps affixed to
the Note ar herelg, or that intangible taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and ihe amount of money needed to pay for mciasmmps or taxes and penaltes
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties paid by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and bear interest from the' date of such
determination at the Default Rate (defined in Paragrap 3% herevf).

5. Mortgagor shall at its sole expanse obtain for, deliver to and mainkain for the benefit
of Mortgagee, during the life of this Mortgage, insurance policies in such amount as Mortgagee may
require, insuring, the Mnrtga&ed Pmperl}: against fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Morigaged
Property Is or will be located in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualtes
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year
above first writtern

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited lability company
1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd.

Prinl Name:
TUHRAAA
Print Name:
STATE OF FLORIDA )
H 55

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foreguing Instrument was acknowledged before me thisd © day of September, 2007 by
John Herrera, Managing Member of,JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Flotida Limited Yability company. They
personaily appeared before me, [f are personally known to me or | ] have produced Florida Driver's as

identification.
@/’_
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLLORIDA
Print Namey/ee Morrn Aafain
My Commssion Expires: _11{15/Jels_

1028 L1 B2 e"w'\
SL0BIGC0 VopIA) A <
R -\‘"‘;

w0 i WRE wnd [h ] =

" Naokery Public St of Ferida
5 h Worton Anbman
\_ J My Commession DDE1601¢

Expras 1IW2010

12
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N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florida corporation

T Name:. 520 AT S ACARAR

Print Name: N ERIR CER A A

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) S5
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this)ﬁ day of September,
2007 by John Herresa, Prnsidcn;raf AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, {/] are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida

Driver's as identification. M
'
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
o3 Print Name: _HOTfon _An&Mon
elmlgumm Ve *:‘\ My Commission Expires: 17 /ig [)ata
gy o =
o sng aoginm Moo’

f Hotary Publc Sk of Fiorkia

. h ;‘mekmnnm
Commission D816t

> Espwas 11/10/2010

13
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EXHIBLIT "A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited fiability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel *A"

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Map or Plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Hook 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcel “B”

Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and all of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, leas
the South 15 feet thereof, in Black 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, uccording to the Plat
thercof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dede County,
Florida. :

4

o214
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Fede .l Deposit

insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per msured bank

TotalBank (FDIC #: 21468)

Status: Active * Insured Since March 5, 1974
TotalBank is an active bank

Chales oot (s = 4, STV
NSO
l Overview -]i .ocations History ldentificalions Financials
. Banco Popular . . ) . _ o
Espanol, S.A. TotalBank has 20 domestic locations in 1 states, 0 locations in territories,
Bank Holding Company  and 0 foreign locations
S E— Established: March 5, 1974
® Banking Institution FDIC Certificate #: 21468
Insured: March 5, 1974
20 Locatlons Bank Charter Class: Nan-member of the
® pranches (Offices) Federal Reserve System
Headquarters: 100 Se 2nd Street, 32nd
Floor

Miami, FL 33131
Miami-Dade County

Regulated By: Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation
Consumer : .
L.onsumer s : fdic.qovistarsmailindex.as
Assistance: http:/iwww5 fdic.gov/starsmail/index.asp

Corporate Website: hiip./www totalbank.com
Contact the FDIC about TotalBank
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QORSPSIVE 199G BEL W %S

DOCSYFATE  483.50 INThG 13200
WARVEY RuVINe  (LERL DAOE COUNTY. FL

MORTGAGE
(Participation)

This mangage madk and enterdina s (2uew ) 7T sy of Deceruber 1998, by and betwusn. 1861 PONCE
HOLDING CORP. 1 Flarida corpurition. 1801 Pomex de Leon Boulevard, Coral Goblex, Flonda ¥4 tersiafer
mmmnmmgamuﬂmammmcmm (hereinaficr refimmd (o 25 Mongagee). who
masnin A officc and place of usiess a1 6401 Lake Worh Ra., Rm. 209, Lake Warth. FL 33467

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration hercnafler sated, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the mortgagor
docs berthy mortgage, :U.Madmwqumnll: MOREARES, his succesaors ankd pssigas, abl of the following
mwmmuuianmynfmmdﬁcﬂh

PROPERTY ADIRESS: 180! Ponce de Leon Boneand Coral Gables. Flonida 3314
PROPERTY DESCREPTION:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the map ot
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, Public Records of Dade Coumty, Florida.

l MORTGAGOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE HOMESTEAD NOR 18 1T IMMEDIATELY CONTIGUOUS THERETO.

This mongage is sobject 102 prior nongage 1o Ocean Bank.

Together with and including oll buildings, aft fuxmures, aclding but not Timetod to ol plundbing. heaung. lighting.
ventilaling, refrigemiting, indmamﬂfmﬂuommmu\ddnﬂm(&cnmpprbmhyduhnngumim
’ inmdadthﬂuciml\erdnmunmldslnllbedaundwhmban;:mmﬂyimn\!dupnmhmlm.ud
3 ﬂlwmnnmmm;nem&mmwwmwmmﬁmmMu
Wmainmﬁswmidn;uﬂ:h:mmimudmm. remainder and remalnders. all rights of
mpimudlhmbnmwnﬁuof&wdmrdmd&dpm(pmﬁdd.mm.ﬂntﬂwmmﬁdl
ummmwawmmmmuﬂMnmmummmmlmmmn_
Tuhavcandloholdthmmwﬂnmnpmuﬁ&uaminlmctwdﬂnnmpp:fnmwinfesimpkur
such cther estate, if any, 11 is stzted hermin.

Th:mnpgorwvmnuumhcislawhllyzixdandpmmdofwmcunghnonﬂnﬂmmnid
pwpmr.ﬂulthmkﬁuﬁmnnmmutuﬂubmtmmwmnhcm&)bmww
hisammnininmmummuﬂddammw:mmidutmmdc\ﬂymnuamhpinsllhdaimdﬂl
persons whonmsosver.

This instrument i given to soxure the payment of 3 proitssory note of even datc in the principat sum of S141K8
sigged by Cuscindra E. Redrigucz. President i behall of 1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP.

Said promissory poie wat given 10 scur 3 toan in which the Suall Business Adninisation, un agency of ths
United States of America, s partiopated. 1n compiiance with section 101°10d) of \he Rules anud Regulations of the Sinall
Busincss Administration [13 CFR. 101 1(d)). this instrunicrd is to be corstrucd und enforced in accordace witl
applicable Fedend law

The Loan secured by this len was nude under 3 tnited States Small Business Administrotion {SBA) natienwide progam
wiiich uses tx dollars 1 assist sl business owaTs If the United States is seoling to cnfore this documenl. the uneer
SBA regulations:
al When SBA is the holder of the Nolz, this docurnent andl all documicnis evidencmg et socuring (bis Loan
will be construcd it acconkince with federl law.

L) Lender or SBA may use local er stoic procedares for purpesss such as fiting papers, recosding deaments.
pving notice, forrelasing lichs. and other purposes. By using these procedurs, SHA docs ol wane any
feddera immmnity from Jocal of state conrol, pewtty. s o7 lishllity No Baerower ot Guerantar iy claan

SNA FORM 92814185
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6. I the event the marigages fils to pay any Federd, s:ale.mlocatmmmmumncmaummﬁm
charge, fx.o!mhumchnpdmnsm!mﬂtmmkmmhmmahsopﬁmnom'mc
snm:.Mymmpnmbyﬂ:nmwmnbcaddedmmmupandﬂcpﬂtﬁwlmarﬂnimwﬂ
Mﬂaﬂdbysidm.nhjuﬂtnﬂnmmmdmnﬁﬁm If the mongagor shall pay and dischangs the
memmnmmwmmamhmmmmmmlummtimmm
ms.reu.andc.wnufmkin;mfnrdng.a:dmnmatruslmnmmmismﬁgageﬁmhmmumﬂ

7 T‘h:um-mlluIudnmmdnﬂbimwﬂrbzdmmmmmmaﬂmmlhcmm
sucoessors and assigns of the panies hereto Wh:nnwumd.ﬂnsingwrmmimshallimludeuuplum.mmwnluc
dnm.mmudammﬂnﬂh\du&aﬂm

g Nomdmymmmhn:inwnmzehﬁpuunmmdhmbywnmanytimel!u-mﬂcrhclwldlobcaz
wi\unfmzlmmhuwfummwmmmdhmbr

Y. A pudicial decyes, onder, of jedgment bolding any provison or porion of this insrument imalid ot
unenforceable shall nod in any way impuir of prochude the enforcement of te remaining provisions or portions of tus
instrament.

10. Mywrinmmkntnbetmcdloummnpgcrpumnmmutpmidnmnfu:ishmm shall be addresoed
10 the nortgager ot 1801 Ponce e Loon Boutevand, Coral Gables, Flonds 13174 and any wiitten notice 16 be lssued to
the mongapee shall be addressed 1o the mengagee 3t RO Lake Worth Road, Room 209, Like Worh. Florida 13447

10a. Tmﬂunﬂh:?mpmynmﬂmeﬁdnllmminmmu lfallunnypmlofdr?xupnm'orwlmmm
itism!duumdmul(mlt‘nBmcﬁdallntummdcﬂomuiswlduwd‘aﬁandammtl:mumlu:_zl
person) without Lender's prior writteri conscnl, Lender, may, at s oplion, saqulrc imonediate payrment in foll of all sughs -
secured by this Sequrity Instruiment, Hmu.misopunnmnnugmmwun«rirgmum_m-f -
Federl laws as of the date of this Sccurity Interest. R :

REDF, the mongagnt has exeowed {his insirment and the molgagee Tas 8

1401 PORCE HOLIRNG QORP :

CCtacle ae K

FLEYE c@ma’mm‘m} T

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DADE

BEFORE ME, the undervigned authoriyy duly sudwrized o ke nathe ad acknowledpmens porsunaliy
appeared Cassandra E. Rodriguez s P'sdert of 150 PONCE HOLDING CORP., ® we known ad Ne
acknowledged 0 and befre mc that die exrcuted suid Inswuieem fr the pesposes thervits cnty as President on

_ pehatfuf-3801-PONCE HOLDING CORP She is _Er_x‘nmlly kwn wy me ¢ has produced Eﬂz as

endficadon. LA 1
St o s T gy of Decenier, 1998

WITNESS my tand and afficial seal in the Cuuy

Nowary PubliciState of Florida

i HEIDA VALDCS
PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: & B v, gresteotipn ® CCBE218
David M. Schwarts, Attomey at Law s N uy":-'is“.l_ll.l_l'll 1000
Ona Cale Street. Suite 7 ; AN Bl B

Eldredge Pask
Portsmouth, NH 03801

SIA FORM 928 (11-K5)



Froripa DEPARTMENT OF STATE R
T [ - e o o

Division or CORPORATIONS SHnpiz

Detail by Entity Name

Elorida Not For Profit Corporation

MIAMI-DADE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Document Number 766529

FEIEIN Number 59-2325683

Date Filed 01/04/1983

State FL

Status INACTIVE

Last Event ADMIN DISSOLUTION FOR ANNUAL REPORT

Event Date Filed 10/11/1991

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

300 SW 12 AVE STE A

MIAMI, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988
Mailing Address

300 SW 12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL. 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988

Registered Agent Name & Address

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN

799 BRICKELL AVE #606

MIAMI, FL 33131

Address Changed: 06/03/1988
cer/Direct etai

Name & Address
Title DP
DIAZ, GUARIONE M

300 SW 12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL 00000




Title VPD

GALNARES, BENIGNO
3700 W. 12TH AVE.
HIALEAH, FL 00000

Title VPD

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL PLAZ #606
MIAMI, FL

Title S

BECKER, ALINAE,

300 SW 12 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL

Title TD

PEREZ, SERGIO E.

300 S.W. 12TH AVE #A
MIAMI, FL

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
1988 06/03/1988
1989 07/12/1989
1990 05/14/1990

Document Images

No images are available for this filing.

Copyright & ardd Prisony Polelcs

Siata of Pinneta, Departmant of State




July 8, 2015

VIA US MAIL AND
ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez(@coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez
Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, 33134

Re: REQUEST FOR 150 DAY EXTENSION
10 year recertification
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

By way of this communication I would like to request a 150 day extension of the deadline
for the recertification of the above referenced property. 1 have been a resident of the “city
beautiful” since 1973. I have been a business owner in the city since | returned from the military,
Marine Corps. [ am also a solo practitioner and owner of the above referenced property and would
like to explain the reason for my request.

On or about October 2010, the building sustained damage resulting from the work
performed by the construction company engaged by the city to do the portion of the sidewalk
project which encompassed the excavation and replacement of the drainage and sidewalk for the
length of the project. The construction company, Tran Construction, struck dug under the
southwest corner of the building on the Ponce de Leon portion and struck and dug under the north
face of the building where the drainage was being installed.

In an effort to resolve this issue quickly, amicably and without the need of any judicial
intervention, | communicated this both to Tran Construction and to the city. Unfortunately, Tran
Construction repudiated any and all liability and the city claimed that it was protected under
sovereign immunity. Left with no other alternative, 1 filed suit against the construction company
and the city for the damages caused by their negligence. What should have been a reasonably
straight forward case, turned into an “on again off again” legal battle.

In the midst of this litigation, I had a horrific accident which, by all medical accounts, I
should not have survived. Thankfuily, they were wrong and I did. Unfortunately, I spent about
10 (TEN) months last year and a large part of this year dealing with my écigl\_le}?‘s:é:ence and

ll:n'-'-' e
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recovery as well as continuing potentially permanent physical impairments. The only reason for
my candor is to provide you with as much information as I possibly can in order to assist you in
making your decision in granting the herein requested extension.

When I was able to return to work, albeit on a severe light duty basis, I once again began
to progress the case. Ultimately, I settled with the city and the engineer but the battle remains with
the construction company. They have been the impediment to the aforementioned attempt to
amicably resolve this matter from the onset. Presently, I am preparing to file a comprehensive
summary judgment motion which, 1 believe will expedite the legal aspect of this issue.
Notwithstanding said plan to expedite, Tran Construction will do everything they can to stall the
matter.

With regards to the issue of the recertification, I met with Mr. Bill Miner, building director
and Mr. Craig Leen, city attorney, in an effort to resolve this matter with the aid of the city. Given
Mr. Leen’s intimate knowledge of the legal issues, [ requested a meeting to discuss what course
of action we could take in order to delay the recertification deadline and enable me to finish the
action and make the proper repairs to the building. At the meeting, I met and spoke with Mr.
Miner and with the aid of Mr. Leen, we explained what had transpired and I then asked what I
could do to work with the city in order to comply while giving me the time to finalize the case and
make the necessary repairs to the structure. Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Miner recommended
that I formally request this extension from you, the city’s building official.

My apologies for any delay in getting this request to you but, as I stated before, I am not
out of the dark as of yet; and, being a solo practitioner trying to recover nearly a year’s worth of
lost income on less physical capacity than before, I have to pace myself.

At Mr. Miner’s recommendation, I will be meeting with either the company that conducted
the 40 year certification sometime close to the year 2000, or [ will find a competent substitute and
see how far we can go with it. | assure you that any delay has not been intentional but an
unfortunate reality.

If for any reason you need additional information would like to personally see the pictures
of the damage to the building, please feel free to contact me at your convenience directly on my
cell at (786) 399-1985 or at my office. I appreciate your time and thank you in advance for your
courtesy. I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

o Mr. William Miner
Mr. Craig Leen

2|PAGE
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Search Results

- City of &

<> .7 |
ONLINE SERVICES

Page 1 of 2

Home Citizen Services

Permit#:
AB-0B-02-0765

Street Address

1801 PONCE DE
LEON BLVD

App. Date
02/19/2008

AB-09-08-2826 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

AB-10-07-4147 07/12/2010 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

BL-08-06-1406 06/25/2008 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

EL-09-08-2846 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

1801 PONCE DE
LEON BLVD

08/26/2009

CE-08-07-0753 07/14/2008

CE-08-07-07%4 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

CE-12-04-7933 04/10/2012 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

CE-15-06-5217 06/15/2015 1801 PONCE DE

LEON BLVD

Business Services
Permits and Inspections: Search Results

&M New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

Type
BOA
COMPLETE
{LESS
THAN
$75,000)

BOA
COMPLETE
(LESS
THAN
$75,000)

BOA
COMPLETE
(LESS
THAN
75,000}

SIGNS

AWNINGS /
CANOPY

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
LIEN
SEARCH

CODE ENF
TICKET
PROCESS -
NO
RUNNING
FINE

Back to Coral Gables.com

Description

SIGN "JOHN
HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT
LAW" RAFAEL
305-757-6950
$854

CANVAS AWNING  final
(BLACK) $1200

Status

final

SIGN ON AWNING issued
ONLY (1801

PONCE DE LEON

BLVD) sB

SIGN "JOHN
HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT
LAW" 1,389

CANVAS AWNING
{BLACK) $1200

WT 00486 5-1909
SNC ZONING
CAMPAIGN SIGNS
PO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED

WT00454 5-1909
SNC ZONING
CAMPAIGN SIGNS
DO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED

LIEN SEARCH

final

final

final

final

final

GOVQA CE
259986 - TICKET
#55525

final

Logon Help Contact

Issue Final Date Fees Due

Date
02/19/2008 12/0%9/2008 0.00
08/26/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
07/12/2010 0.00
08/13/2008 12/09/2008 0.00
10/23/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
04/17/2012 04/17/2012 0.00
06/23/2015 06/23/2015 0.00

CITY'S

EXHIBIT Q@

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

11/4/2015



Search Results

PU-11-04-5863 04/12/2011 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC

LEON BLVD RECORDS

SEARCH

PU-12-06-8387 06/06/2012 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC
LECN BLVD RECORDS

SEARCH

REQ COPY OF final
RECERTIFICATION
CRM INV 013091

REQ PERMIT final
COPIES AND
RECERTIFICATION

04/12/2011 04/12/2011

06/06/2012 06/06/2012

Page2 ol 2

0.00

0.00

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am-

S5pm, M-F},

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

11/4/2015



City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
P Fax (305) 460-5598

FLORIDD

The itemns noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previausly written, siill existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures as indicated

Occupant Name: John Herrera, P.A. Inspection Date: 6/19/2015
Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: Business (Annual Fire Inspection)
Boulevard
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Joe Fantigrassi
305-460-5563
Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.: 2200

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company
Representative: Harry
6/19/2015
Signature on file
Inspector:

Joe Fantigrassi
6/19/2015

CITY'S

i

EXHIBIT
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DATE:11/12/2015 08:09:25 AM
After recording return to: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

4035 Biltmore Way, 3rd Fioor

Coral Gables. FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4458
Petitioner,
vs.

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

]

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City™), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice™). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsafe (*Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(“Owner™), and any lienholders of record of the one-story office building (*Structure™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as: Lot 3, in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF
CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8,
at Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number
(03-4108-007-0380 (“Property™. '

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on Aprilt 1, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-

Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11({f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices
that the Report was past due.

CITY'S
Page 1 of 5

EXHIBIT 8
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report™){collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
It is, therefore. ORDERED:

6. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: The
Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12, 2015, to the City’s Development
Services Department a signed and sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or
engineer stating whether the Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter™). The Owner shall also
submit, for comparison, the report regarding the structure that he has prepared for the
purposes of litigation relating to damage to the Structure. Moreover, the Building Official shall
serve a 10-day notice on the Owner stating that the Building Official will request that the
electric utility terminate service to the Structure, uniess the Letter establishes that the Structure
may safely be occupied. The Building Official, in his sole and absolute discretion, may
suspend the termination process, if he determines that the Owner has taken sufficient action to
establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. The Board reserves jurisdiction to
determine at the next scheduled hearing the reasonable time periods for the Required Action.

7. Request for complianoce inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

8. Payment of costs and demolition by City. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does noi comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City sball not issue amy further
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.

9. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs”), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any

Page 2 of 5
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additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

10.  City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means.

11.  NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”™). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Depariment, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this _\© _day of November, 2015.

JION REGULATION BOARD
fi OF CORAL GABLES

Notice of Deadlire to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE {1TY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this {© day of November, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first
class mail (and via c-mail at any c-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner

Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL. 33134-4418

Return receipt number:
91 7308 2133 3932 bBiu? 4974

and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service@johnherreralaw.com

Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group, LLC

c/o Morton Antman

Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number:

AL 7108 2133 34932 LLIN? 459L7

2720 Coral Way
Miami, FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:
9L 7108 2333 3532 bLl¥7? 4950

Mortgagee Morigagee
TotalBank TotalBank

100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

91 7104 2133 3932 bl47? 4

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966

Return receipt number:
51 7108 2133 3932 kL4? 493k

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

943

91 7108 2133 3932 bl47 4929

Page 4 of 5
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
c/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606

Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bL47 4912
|

1

%ﬂt g ,gw

Beikys Garc\m
Secretary to the Board

Page 5 of 5



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

OROER.

N
ootce of

mcser |5 ~UUD R ,
Complaint/Case _Lr’:)__‘-& U\E) TERMLASHT TN

Title of Document Posted:; Construction Regulation Board Case

I.\lﬂ—?6 M. _LREe AS . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF \_‘_BD\__?D_!\\C.E DE LED_\% .oN _ - 1o-\D
AT BlooPrS Blue

Jo&é IQuerrnst-

Employee’s Printed Name mplpyee’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
sS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

O day of Po@tntei . in the
year20 \'S .by Oy PO ‘LQ%KL&QS who is personally known to me

or has produced e _as identification.

My Commission Expires:

ﬁzﬁm% BELKYS GARCIA

L5 A% Commission ¥ FF 186232
B Expires April 29, 2019
A Bonded Thru Troy Fsn lnsuranos BO0-205-TA18




1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
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DATE:12/17/2015 09:18:29 AM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

After recording return to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmoere Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables. FL. 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4458
Petitioner,
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables {**City™), on December 14, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for
Failure to Recertity and Notice of Hearing (“Notice™). The Board. having heard the arguments of
the parties and having considered the cvidence presented, hereby enters this Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe {("*Order’) and finds, concludes. and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(**Owner”). and any licnholders of record of the one-story office building (“Structure”) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as Lot 3, Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL
GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of
the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
{“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1. 2014, the City
sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection report
conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade County
Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015. the City sent the Property Owner notices that
the Report was past due.

Page | of 5
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Repart; b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now imeets the minimum requircments (“Compliance Report”){collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 105-
186(3)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with thc maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Order
It is, therefore, ORDERED:

0. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall submit the Report within 30 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall apply
tor all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the Report (“Permits™)
within 30 days of the date the Repoit is submitted, and, in any event, no later than 60 days ot the
date of this Order; ¢) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days from the date that the
application is complete and, in any event, no later than 90 days from the date of this Order; and
d) the Owner shall pass final inspection on all Permits and shall submit a Compliance Report
within 30 days trom the date that the Permits are issued and. in any event, no later than 120 days
from the date of this Order.

7. Demolition by Owner. If the Owner elects instead to demolish the Structure: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to totally demolish the Structure within 15 days af the
datc of this Order (*“Demolition Permit™); b) the Owner shall obtain the Demolition Permit within
15 days from the date that the application is complete and, in any event. no later than 30 days
from the date of this Order; and ¢) the Owner shall pass tinal mspection on the Demolition
Permit, including by laying sod on the Property and removing the construction fence, within 15
days from the date that the Demolition Permit is issued and, in any event, no later than 45 days
from the date of this Order.

8. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,
as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to netify the City of any
compliance action taken.

0. Puyment of costs and demolition by City. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition 1o the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
the Building Ofticial may immediatcly and without further order from this Board. order that the
structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to. requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance the
terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the
Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval
is required to comply with the terms of the Order.

Page 2 of 5
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10.  Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any
addittonal Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest. or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any subsequcnt
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

i1, City'’s remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means. e -

12. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order,
the City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Natice™). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the
Respondent’s right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs
of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida. on
this \\s  day of December, 2015.

CONSTRUCTION
OF THECITY Q

TION BOARD
ABLES

Board Chﬂiﬂ‘érso

Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(t) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of' 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Sccretary of the
Board, on this \\o day of December, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy

of the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail
(and via e-mail at any e-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman

Coral Gables, FL.33134-4418 Registercd Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 7181 ?iL7 92 7106 2133 3932 7181 7174
and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak

Holdings Group, LLC, at
service@johnherreralaw.com

Mortgagee Mortgagee

TotalBank TotalBank

2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami. FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100

. Return receipt number:
Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3937 7181 7181 41 7108 2133 3932 7181 7198

Second Mortgagee Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation Flonda Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave.. Suite A
Greenactes, FL 33467-2966 Miami, FL 33130-2002
Return receipt number: Retumn receipt number:
91k 7?1208 2133 3932 7181 7204 91 7108 2133 3932 718l 72ll

| |
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation
! c'o Agustin De Goytisolo
Registered Agent
799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606
Miami, FL 33131-2808

;' Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7c28

1 |

P8 Jw_w—

Belkys Garcia 4
Secretary to the Board
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Havt 405 Biiteiore Way
CoraL Gastes, FLornpa 33134

November 10, 2015

JAK Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418

Re: 10-day notice of termination of electric service at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
(“Property™)

Dear Sir or Madame:

Please be informed that, at a hearing held on Monday, November 9, 2015, the City of
Coral Gables’s (“City”) Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) declared the structure
on the above-referenced Property (“Structure”) unsafe for failure to recertify. A copy of
the Board’s order (“Order”) is attached.

The Order provides that the Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12,
2015, to the City’s Development Services Department (“Department™) a signed and
sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or engineer stating whether the
Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter”). The Owner shall also submit, for
comparison, the report regarding the Structure that it has obtained for the purposes of
litigation relating to damage to the Structure.

Pursuant to the Order, you are hereby notified that I will request that the electric utility
terminate service to the Structure within 10 days of the date of this notice, unless the
Letter establishes that the Structure may safely be occupied. I may, however, in my sole
and absolute discretion, suspend the termination process, if [ determine that the Owner
has taken sufficient action to establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. Failure
to timely contact the Department and make arrangements that are satisfactory to
me to address this matter will result in a request to Florida Power & Light, without
any further notice, to immediately disconnect power to the Structure.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250,
email: vgoizueta@coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.:

(305) 460-5242, email: mlopez{@coralgables.com. The Department’s hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT C\

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 « PHone: (303) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 460-5261



Sincerely.

y/

Maghuel Z. Lopd P.E.
Bulilding Official

Street File
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brizuela

November 11, 2015

City of Coral Gables

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, Third Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attention: Building Official

RE: JOHN HERRERA, ESQ.
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Caoral Gables, FI. 33134
Folio No. 03-4108-007-0380

SUBJ: Structural Inspection

Gentlemen:

|, Alfredo Brizuela, having performed an inspection on the above referenced property,
hereby attest that to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, the
building structure has suffered minor damage from the vehicle impact, however, itis safe
for occupancy. The damage observed is in the form of small to hairline cracks on the
exterior wall. Nothing observed is creating a dangerous situation for the public or rendered
the building structurally unsafe.

In addition, we have received an engagement agreement to proceed to perform a 40 year
recertification on the property. Should you have any further questions, please do not
hesitate to contact our office.

‘\\\\Illll”,

Sincerely yours, g
N

> O gRaMON E?{e(;’o
. N //.__‘:-; Q’/’/ﬁ /"":'H s
AlBrizuela; P.E-President g 5081 —Z

e - *
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(2 & i $
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=% Qe PLGR‘_‘???".\QOS brizuela
’ 2N
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\
A \ ™ STREET
1“““1“\\\ 131309 §wW 1247 &

MlAMI, FLORMA 11186
TEL: (305) S08-A73)

CI I Y,S FAX: (305) 971-6004

EMAIL: plbnueln @gme oot
L ]
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November 12. 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez¢.coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables. 33134

Re:  PRELIMINARY LETTER FROM STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables. Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Pursuant to the Board's order. | am enclosing a preliminary letier from the engineering firm
of Al Brizuela. Additionally. [ have engaged the firm 10 conduct the building recertification,

Should vou require anvthing further at this juncture. feel free 1o contact me at your
convenience.

[ Mr. William Miner T

Me Craig Leen

l|FPAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD. » CORAL GABLES. FL. 33134 ¢« TEL: 305.446.1504 « FAax: 305.446.1505
WWW. IOHNHERRERALAW.COM



January 12, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY
bgarcia/@coralgables.com

Ms. Belkis Garcia

City ofCroal Gables

Re: Request for extension to obtain permit
For 40/10 year recertification
JAK Holdings, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Coarl Gables

Dear Ms.Garcia,

Please accept this letter as my formal written request for an extension of time in which to
obtain the permit for the work needed for the 40 year recertification. I was unaware as to what
exactly was needed in order for the building and zoning department to issuc the permit. As I
briefly explained yesterday when we spoke, I do not know anything about this process.
Accordingly, [ hired a general contractor to pull permits and do the required work in accordance
with codes, etc. As I just became aware of the requirement of drawings and details to submit to
the city prior to issuing the permit, [ ask that | be granted a short but reasonable extension in which
to go back to the department and submit the plans and whatever else is needed.

I spoke with the general contractor after being informed of the denial and made sure to let
him know the importance of compliance with all of the department’s requirements. Furhtermore,
I made sure that he understood the issue of the pending deadline and the fact that this entire issue
is time sensitive, He assured me that he would do his best to get this done apace. Additionally,
he informed me that he was going to meet with the structural engineer in order to ensure that all
the drawings and requirements would be complied.

In light of the aforementioned reasons, [ respectfully request a 30 (THIRTY) day extension
in which to obtain the permit(s) required in order to do the work properly and without further issue.
This extension is requested in order to allow the general contractor and the structural engineer
collaborate and submit detailed drawings for the department’s review and acceptance.

?

Very.

IOREHERRERS

1H{PAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD. * CORAL GABLES, FL. 33134 - TEL: 305.446.1504 » FAX: 305.446,1505

WWW.JOHNHERRERALAW.COM



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 13-4438
Petitioner.
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND RE-NOTICE OF HEARING

/ .
Date: November ?14 L2013

To:
Owner - Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group. LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢ o Morton Anuman
Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
90 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-6051
Retum receipt number: Returmn receipt number:
9 7108 2133 3932 L217? 189k 51 7108 2133 3932 kL2l? 1902

and to John Herrera, Counsel tor Jak
Holdings Group. LLC. at
serviveld johnherreralaw.com

ITY'S
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Morteagee | Mortgagee

TotalBank TotalBank

2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32ad Floor

Miami. FL 33145-3202 o Miami FL 33151-2100

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
7108 2133 3932 kEl? 1911 91 ?108 2133 3932 bL2)7? 192k

3

Sccond Mortoagee Second Mortgagee ]
Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

Greenacres. FL 33467-2966 Miami. FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 b2l? 1933 91 7108 2133 3932 k217 1940

. Second Morteavee (Registered Agent) ‘.
Florida Business Development Corporation

¢ 0 Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

7949 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606

Miami. FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bZl? 1957

i

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-vear recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables. FLL 33134-4418. legally
described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 85, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having tolio number 03-4108-007-03580
{**Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City™) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article I1l. Chapier 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structures. and Scction 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Ofticial
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186())(13) of the City Code for failure to timely
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comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Scction §-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows:

On Apnl 1. 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum nspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Section S-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“"Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2013, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past duc.

To date, the Owner has not a) submiitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and c) submutted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating  that the Structure now meets the minimum  requirements
(“Comphance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(*Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on December 14, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Buoard by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right o be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence. however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure 1o appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalt! ie or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the nme of the hearing. Requests tor continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Sceeretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 403
Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134, bearciafa coralgables.com. tel: (303) 460-
33249

it the Reguired Action 15 not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Otficial may
order that the structure be vacated. boarded. secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the eleetric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

It the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta. Building Services Coeordinator, tel.: (305) 460-3250. email:
veotzuetd'a coraleables com, or Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E.. Building Official. tel.: (303) 460-3242.
cmail: mlopez(icoralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
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Please govern yourselt accordingly

Mant A[] Z. Lopc}l.yf 4
Building Ofticial

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that. on November QA( . 20135, a truc and correct copy of the toregoing
notice was served on the mortgagees via certified mail, return receipt requested. by first class

mail, via c-mail at any c-mail address indicated above. and. by agreement of the Owner, only on
John Herrera, Counsel for Jak Holdings Group. LLC, via e-mail at servicefw johnherreralaw.com,

Magﬂd Z. Lopu.. ;
Butfding Othcml

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant o the Ciny of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior 10 engagme i lobbyving avtivities before the ey statt, boards, committees and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordimance 1s available in the Office of the Criy Clerh. City Hall,

Pursuant to Section 286.0105. Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board.
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting. he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verhatim record of the
proceedings is made: which record includes the testimony and evidence wpon which the appeal is 1o be based.
Althaugh o court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions ol the Amenican with Disabilives Act Individuals with
disabifities requinng special accommodations or assistance should contact Ermesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-3004, with requests for ausiliary aids or services at least one business day betore the heanng
in order 1o request such assistance,
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: D "L\L’\S 2

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

! \JOSE:__ J@CE—S‘UH . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF /80/ 7%/165 ODE {600, on H-2S-15

AT G000 A

\JOSE I teerad - N
Employee’s Printed Name Empleyte’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE } q
Swomn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Qd‘ day ot }.JQ\SQDJM
the year 20 \S _, by L&ppﬁ, ._bQ QL,?_Q.A,LQ..& ~who is personally known to
L

mc.

My Commission Expires:

e r;;} BELKYS GARCIA
Y Commission ¥ FF 186232 L
T, RS Experes April 28, 2019 L“"“X G.J——"-"“"'"'

Bened Ty Troy Fain insurunce 800-345-7018 \'(;tz-i Publlt
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4458
Petitioner.
VS.

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC.
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH
UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER AND
RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

Date: January Q& 2016

To:

Owner Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman

Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway. Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bAck 2023

91 7108 2133 3932 b92L 2030

and to John Hervera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service@johnherreralaw.com

1801 Ponce e Leon Blvd Page 1 of 4




Mortgagee Mortgagee

TotalBank TotalBank

2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor

Miami, FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 £133 3932 k9chk =047 91 7108 2133 3932 b92b 2054
Second Mortgagee Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave,, Suite A

Greenacres, FL 33467-2966 Miami, FL 33130-2002
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 L92bL 20b1 51 7108 £133 3932 kO9ck 2078

Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606

Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bLA92k 20485

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418. legally
described as: Lot 3, in Block 6. of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L". according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page 85, of the Public

Records of Miami-Dade County. Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(“Property™).

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E..
Building Official for the City of Coral Gables (*City"™), Florida who, after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

. [ am the City Building Official.

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd Page 2 of 4



2. On December 14, 2015, the City Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) held a
public hearing and issued an Order Declaring Structure Unsafe, in the above-styled matter
(“Order™).

3. The Order found the Structure to be unsafe and ordered the above-listed owner of
the Property (“Owner™) to take action to recertify the Structure (“Required Action™) or to
demolish the Structure and pay the administrative costs by a certain dead!line.

4. The deadline to take the Required Action or to demolish the Structure expired on
January 15, 2015.

5. On January Q. 2016, I completed a review of the relevant City records and
determined that the Owner has not taken the Required Action or demolished the Structure and
that the Owner has not paid the administrative costs.

0. NOTICE: The Owner may request an administrative hearing which shall be
strictly limited to determining whether and when the Owner took the Required Action or
demolished the Structurc and paid the administrative costs as required by the Order. The
Owner may file a written request for hearing within seven (7) days of the date of this
notice. Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shall constitute a waiver of the
Owner’s right to the administrative hearing. The Owner shall be liable for the reasonable
costs of the administrative hearing if the Owner is unsuccessful at the hearing.

7. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing and addressed to Belkys Garcia.
Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 4035
Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor. Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarcia@coralgables.com. tel: (305) 460-
5229,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT:

DATED: January LQ'D_, 2016.

\/[a uel Z. Lopc.? %/S

Bullding Ofﬁual

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me, on Junuary&o;)-_.

2016, by Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.. as the Building Official for the City of Coral Gables. who is
personally known to me.

SR BELKYS GARCIA P}e (‘l L"’f/g .ja, S
:*.?"'"ﬁ;. EDmmissiOnl‘ggFFzsﬁgﬂz lSI_En‘}iun: of Notafy l’ub@: State of Flonda)

; ixf Expires April .
-‘ Budpn‘dmuTErmeWmD f%&__ LI-U;fS G—ﬂ RC A

(Print, Type. ar stamp Connmssioned Name ol Notary Public)

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd Page 3 of 4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on January DD . 2016, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing notice was served via certified mail, return receipt requested, by first class mail, via e-
mail at any e-mail address indicated above, and by hand-delivery or posting at the Property.

Manpel Z. Lope‘:’z,gf.l
Building Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-1 1. must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staft, boards. commitices and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance 15 available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. il a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimouy and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost,

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Ernesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director. at (303) 460-3004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
in order to request such assistance.

1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd Page 4 of 4



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \5 - L\ L\ 5 %

Title of Document Posted: Construction Repulation Board Case

1, T 20 , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF B\ ?csvxm c\_Q_\\JLl:I\ , ON \-22-\
| Blisae
AT J. 00 »#m

Tz 2ro0) \\._ .
Employee’s Printed Name Emplowmature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
sS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this __27 dayof __ gm0z 7Y ., in

the year 20 _J/, , by TG 20000 who is personally known to

mec.

My Commission Expires:

X CHRISTIAN GONZALEZ W
Cornmission # FF 245481

Expires June 30, 2018 Notary PubficA_/

i1l Bancsen Thru Troy Fln insurmes 003057210
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BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4458
Petitioner.
3

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC.
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

Date: February D4 . 2016

To:

Owner | Owner (Registcred' Agent) -
- Jak Holdings Group, LLC | Jak Holdings Group, LLC
| 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢ o Morton Antman
' Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
. | 900 South Federal Highway. Suitc B
| | Hollywood. FL 33020-605 .
| Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 7179 1Lk | 91 7108 2133 3932 7179 1708

I
| and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak _ !

Holdings Group, LLC, at I :
| serviceiw johnherreralaw.com |
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' Mortgagee - By Mortgagee
TotaiBank _ TotalBank i
| 2720 Coral Way | 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor

| Miami. FL 33145-3202 | Miami, FL 33131-2100 |

i Return receipt number: | Return receipt number:

51 7108 2133 3938 7379 1719 | 91 7108 2133 3932 7179 178k
| |

Second Mortgagee

Sccond Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation | Florida Business Development Corporation |
680! Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A .
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966 | Miami, FL 33130-2002

! . .
' Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

51 7108 2133 3932 7179 1733 | 31 7108 2133 3932 7179 1740
i

! Scecond Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation

' ¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo

- Registered Agent

| 799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606 |

| Miami, FL 33131-2808

|
Return receipt number: !

1L 7108 2133 3932 7179 1?57

S

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418. legally
described as: Lot 3, in Block 6. of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page 83, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(“Property™).

You are directed to appear for a hearing before the before the City’s Construction Regulation
Board (*Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way. Coral Gables,
Florida 33134. on March 14, 2016, at 2:00 p.m.

The hearing will be held regarding the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order
and Right to Request Hearing. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether
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and when you took the Required Action or demolished the Structure and paid the
administrative costs as required by the Order.

You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence. however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf., he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 405

Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bearcialw coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-
3229.

If you do not prevail at the hearing, the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to
exceed $250 for each day the violation continues past the date set for compliance and may also
enter an order of demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings, in an amount not less than
$150, and the costs of demolition and other required action, for which the City shall have a lien
against the Property owner and the Property.

if you comply with the Board's prior order before the hearing, please contact Virginia Goizueta,
Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250. email: veoizuetaf@dcoralgables.com. or
Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.. Building Official, tel.: (303) 460-5242. email: mlopeziicoralgables.com.
The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday though Friday, 7:30 am. to 3:30
p.m.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Lo ]
Mafuel Z. L&p 77P.E.

Bdilding Otticial
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on February Q'j( . 2016. a true and correct copy of the
foregoing notice was served via certified mail. retumn receipt requested. by first class mail and by

hand-delivery or posting at the Property.
’M 7 //?@

Ma?ﬁel Z. Lopez. &tf
Buitding Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and or the Cuty
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or mecting, he or she will need a record of the
procecdings, and that, for such purpose. he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which vecord includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a ceurt reporter usuaily attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing. which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Dona M. Spam, ADA Coordinator. at
(3051 460-3093, TTY TDRD (305) 460-3010. with requests for auxiliany aids or services at least three business days
before the hearing in order o request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #_\S -~V DK

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

L QLQE L te=rr9¥ , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT
THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF \Rol\ Porsce A L&_m B\, on 2 -au-\L
AT__9:50 Br7-

\__Lapg I Qle=rr 4L -

Employee’s Printed Name Efnployee’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this QA\'_ day of '8 ., in
the year 20_\lo , by %JDD-_u.Q Q{E._i t:u. o) P who is personally known to
me.

My Commission Expires:

R, BELKYS GARCIA O :
.ﬁm "”‘ﬁ’}; Commission # FF 186232 L Q_}._.E,..J—?'-—-

% ¥ Expires Aprl 29, 2019 -
k- u&u?:utg,mmmn Nf‘tﬂl’}’ Public

ay,
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BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case No, 15-445§
Petitioner,
V&,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC Return receipt number:

1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 91 7108 2133 3938 7179 1847

Respondents,

NOTICE OF UNSAFL STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: March FQ 6 L2016

Re: 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as Lot 3,
Block 6, of REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION L™, according to the Plat thercof, as
recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Flonda; and
having folio number 03-4108-007-0380 ("Property™).

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Otficial has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article [11. Chapter 105 of the City Code. pertaining (o unsafe structures, and Scction 8-
11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure 1s hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section
105-1 86())(13) of the City Code lor failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board
("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida
33134, on April 11, 2016, at 2:00 p.n.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the nght to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behall, he or she must provide a power of attomey from you at the time of the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary 1o the Board, at City of
Coral Gables, Development Services Deparument, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
bgarciai@ coralgables.com, tel: (303) 460-3229,

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order
that the structure be vacated, boarded. secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the



clectric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required
Action 1s completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $230 for cach day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings, in an amount not less than 5600. and the costs of demolition and other required actlion,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (303) 460-32530, ecmail:
vgoizueta@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday,

7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yoursell accordingly.

[/

E.. BAIld¥ Official

ADA NOTICLS

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11. must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city stalf, boards, committees and or the City
Commusston. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall,

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a4 person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting. he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made: which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based,
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

ADA Assistance: The City comphies with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Dona M. Spain. ADA Coordinator. at
(305) 460-3095. TTY DD (303) 460-3010, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least three business days
before tiie hearing in order to request such assistance.

CC:

Jak Holdings Group, LLC. ¢'o Morton Anuman, 900 South Federal Highway, Suite B, Hollywood, F1. 33020-6051
TotalBank, 2720 Coral Way. Miami. FL 33145-3202

TotalBank. 100 S.E. 2™ Avenue. 32™ Floor. Miami, FL 33131-2100

Florida Business Development Corporation. 6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209, Greenacres, FL 33467-2966
Florida Business Development Corporation, 300 S.W. 12% Avenue, Suite A. Miami. FL 33130-2002

Florida Business Development Corporation, ¢'o Agustin De Goyisolo, 799 Brickell Avenue, Suite 606. Miami, FL
33131-2808



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

ComplaintCasc #: \S ‘ﬂ"_’\§8___ -

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

B EI)}A rz DD W’WI’N . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED., BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF \Bo\ Yorxede Leon Blod . ON _2-23~\p

at A0 am

Doy Mryirms W M

Employee’s Printed Name Employee’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )

58,

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

r
Sworn to (or aftirmed) and subscribed before me this Q 3 day of m&)xﬂj\ . in
the year 2()___(1,_.9__ . by ____SQ_I g_{_';_,\_c_{ L}_mg_h‘%t_k who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

e BELKYS GARCIA /& s
ARMN Commission FF 186232 P)QL \L"i)& (0 5058 el

i;'?' .-":§ Expires Aprll 29, 2019 Nt}tul:y Put'\lic 6

Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurancs B0D-35-T0S

[
i




1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
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DATE:04/14/2016 04:05:40 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

This instrument prepared by and

after recording remurmn 1o:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Depariment

City of Coral Gables

4035 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD

FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 15-4438
Petitioner.

Y§,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC Return reccipt number:

15801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables. Florida 33134-4418 91 ?108 2133 3931 9002 k558

Respondent.

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board ("Board") of the City of Coral
Gables ("City"), on April 11, 2016, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to
Recertify and Notice of Hearing ("Notice™). The Board, having heard the arguments of the
parties and having considered any evidence presented, hereby cnters this Order Declaring
Structurc Unsafe ("Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact
1. The City properly served all required notices on the owner, Avelino Martinez and Leslie

Martinez, and any lienholders of record for the structure located on the property at 1801 Ponce
de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Fiorida, 33134-4418, and having foho number 03-4108-007-
0380 (the "Structure™).

2. As of the date this Notice the Structure has failed to comply with the inspection report
requirement and minimum inspection procedural guidelincs as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board ot Rules and Appeals, required by Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code
("Report”). Therefore, the Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to
Section 105-186(j) (13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.
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Order
3. " Itis, therefore, ORDERED: The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
owner shall recertify the property within 60 days of the date of this Order; to include permits and
inspections, it applicable, and submittal of Recertification Report: b} if all requirements are not
completed within the 30 days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for each day the violation
continues.
4, Reguest for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to request an
inspection of City records and of the Property, as applicable, to determine compliance with
this Order and to notify the City of any compliance action taken.
5. Payment of costs, fines, und demolition by Ciry. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City's administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
rccording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that the
structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to, requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
dispose of the comtents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a fine of $250 for each
day the violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a lien
against the Owner and the Property. The Board may also eater an order of demolition and assess
all costs of the proceedings and demalition and other required action for which the City shall
have a lten against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance
the terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the
Property, including, but not limited to, building permuts, unless the development approval is
required to comply with the terms of this Ovder.
6. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shali have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs, the costs of corrective action, and any fines imposed
by the Board, including but not limited to, securing the Structure and demolition ("Costs"),
against the real and personal properiy of the Owner. including the Property. The lien for Costs
shall have equal dignity with a lien for taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this
Order and an affidavit for any additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, a copy of this Order shail constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding
upon the Owner and any subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.
7. City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce its
code by any other lawful means.
8. NOTICE: 1f the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order. the Cily may
issue a Notice of Non-Compliance ("Notice"). The Respondent may request an administrative
hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent complied with the
terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary
to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717, bgarcia@:coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to
request an administrative hearing within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall
constitute a waiver of the Respondent's right to the hearing, The Respondent shall be liable for
the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the
hearing.

[E]
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DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County. Florida, an
this__ /4 day of April, 2016.
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CRAL GABLES

Acll 9 o e
Secretary /o 8‘1}: Board

Notice of Deadline to Appeal
PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

C:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC, .0 Morton Angman, 900 S. Federal Highway, Suite B. Hollywond, FL 33030-605

TotlBank, 2720 Coral Way, Miami. FL 33143-3202

TotalBank, 100 S.£ 2° Avenue. 32™ Floor, Miami, FL 33131-2100

Flonda Business Devclopment Corporation, 630} Leke Worth Road, Suite 209, Greenacres. FL 33467-2966

Flonda Business Development Corporation, 300 S W. 12 Avenue, Suite A. Miami, FL 331302002

Florida Business Develaprient Couporation. o Agustin De Gevtisole, 799 Brickell Avenue. Suite 606, Miami, FL 3313 1-2808



